EFFECT OF EUTROPHIC WATER ON COLOR AND
REPRODUCTION OF COMMON DUCKWEED, Lemna
minor (Araceae: Lemna)

NUR SYAFIQAH BINTI ABDUL GHANI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2020



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of Eutrophic Water on Color
Changes and Reproduction of Common Duckweed, Lemna minor (Araceae:
Lemna)” was submitted by Nur Syafigah binti Abdul Ghani, in partial fulfililment
of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Pn. Siti Norazura Binti Jamal Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Coordinator FSG 661 AS201 Head School of Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan,Kampus Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, Pekan Parit Tinggi,

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date : 20" JANUARY 2020




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Eutrophication
2.2 Duckweed
2.2.1 Lemna minor
2.3 Nutrient content in wastewater
2.3.1 Phosphorus
2.4 Fertilizer run-off from paddy field
2.5 Landfills Leachate

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.1.3 Plant materials
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Study area and samples collection sites
3.2.2  Preparation of experiment
3.2.3  Preparation for mother plant of Lemna minor
3.2.4  Preparation of first replication
3.2.5 Phosphate concentration measurement
3.2.6  Observation on new frond germinations of Lemna minor

iv

Page
iii

Vi

vii
viii

A wWwdNPE

11
12
13
15

16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
19
20
20
21



3.3

3.2.7  Observation on color changes of Lemna minor
3.2.8  Second replication

3.2.9 The process of experiment

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Phosphate concentration measurement

Observation on color changes of Lemna minor

421  Tap water

4.2.2  Fertilizer run-off from paddy field

4.2.3 Leachate

Observation on new frond germination of Lemna minor
4.3.1  Tap water

4.3.2  Fertilizer run-off from paddy field

4.3.3 Leachate

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
21

23
27
27
29
30
33
33
35
37

40

41
47
53



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF EUTROPHIC WATER ON COLOR AND
REPRODUCTION OF COMMON DUCKWEED, Lemna minor
(Araceae: Lemna)

A type of water pollution with the excess amount of nutrients is defined as
eutrophication. People seem to take the phenomenon inconsequential matters due
to rarely news hear about the consequences of eutrophication. Lemna minor purify
the water contaminant and act as indicator. Since there is small extent to which
people know about the effect of eutrophication towards the common duckweed,
this study has been conducted. The aim of this research to study the concentration
of phosphate that lead to eutrophication from different types of water sources and
to determine impact of different type of water sources on the reproduction of new
fronds and color of Lemna minor. The results revealed that fertilizer run-off has
the highest reduction of phosphate concentration with 50 ppm (28.74%). While,
the highest removal efficiency of phosphate concentration were found with
55.17% for fertilizer run-off in comparison to the removal efficiency of phosphate
concentration 42.85% and 0% in tap water and leachate sample respectively. The
observed changes in fronds color of all water samples shows that they lost the
chlorophyll due to its maturity and salt stress at different types of water samples.
Results showed that tap water produced the highest number of new fronds
compared to fertilizer run-off and leachate sample. In conclusion, the
concentration of phosphate that lead to eutrophication from different type of water
sources and the impact of different type of water sources on the reproduction of
new fronds and color of Lemna minor were obtained.



