## EFFECT OF EUTROPHIC WATER ON COLOR AND REPRODUCTION OF COMMON DUCKWEED, Lemna minor (Araceae: Lemna)

# NUR SYAFIQAH BINTI ABDUL GHANI

## BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2020

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Eutrophic Water on Color Changes and Reproduction of Common Duckweed, *Lemna minor* (Araceae: Lemna)" was submitted by Nur Syafiqah binti Abdul Ghani, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Pn. Siti Norazura Binti Jamal Coordinator FSG 661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan,Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date : <u>20<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2020</u>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES											
					LIST	LIST OF FIGURES					
					LIST	<b>OF AB</b>	BREVIATION	viii			
ABS	TRACT		ix								
ABS	ABSTRAK										
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION											
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1								
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2								
1.3	Signif	icance of Study	3								
1.4	Object	tives of Study	4								
CHA	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW									
2.1	Eutrop	phication	5								
2.2	Duckv	veed	6								
	2.2.1 Lemna minor		8								
2.3	Nutrient content in wastewater		11								
	2.3.1 Phosphorus		12								
2.4	Fertili	zer run-off from paddy field	13								
2.5	Landfi	ills Leachate	15								
СНА	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY									
3.1	Materi	als	16								
	3.1.1	Raw materials	16								
	3.1.2	Apparatus	16								
	3.1.3	Plant materials	16								
3.2	Metho	ds	17								
	3.2.1	Study area and samples collection sites	17								
	3.2.2	Preparation of experiment	17								
	3.2.3	Preparation for mother plant of Lemna minor	17								
	3.2.4	Preparation of first replication	18								
	3.2.5	Phosphate concentration measurement	19								
	3.2.6	Observation on new frond germinations of Lemna minor	20								
			20								
		iv	21								

	3.2.7	Observation on color changes of Lemna minor	
	3.2.8	Second replication	
	3.2.9	The process of experiment	21
3.3	Data Analysis		21

### **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

23

4.1	Phospl	nosphate concentration measurement		
4.2	Observation on color changes of <i>Lemna minor</i>		27	
	4.2.1	Tap water	27	
	4.2.2	Fertilizer run-off from paddy field	29	
	4.2.3	Leachate	30	
4.3	Observation on new frond germination of Lemna minor		33	
	4.3.1	Tap water	33	
	4.3.2	Fertilizer run-off from paddy field	35	
	4.3.3	Leachate	37	

#### **CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION** 40

CITED REFERENCES	41
APPENDICES	47
CURRICULUM VITAE	53

#### ABSTRACT

## EFFECT OF EUTROPHIC WATER ON COLOR AND REPRODUCTION OF COMMON DUCKWEED, Lemna minor (Araceae: Lemna)

A type of water pollution with the excess amount of nutrients is defined as eutrophication. People seem to take the phenomenon inconsequential matters due to rarely news hear about the consequences of eutrophication. Lemna minor purify the water contaminant and act as indicator. Since there is small extent to which people know about the effect of eutrophication towards the common duckweed, this study has been conducted. The aim of this research to study the concentration of phosphate that lead to eutrophication from different types of water sources and to determine impact of different type of water sources on the reproduction of new fronds and color of *Lemna minor*. The results revealed that fertilizer run-off has the highest reduction of phosphate concentration with 50 ppm (28.74%). While, the highest removal efficiency of phosphate concentration were found with 55.17% for fertilizer run-off in comparison to the removal efficiency of phosphate concentration 42.85% and 0% in tap water and leachate sample respectively. The observed changes in fronds color of all water samples shows that they lost the chlorophyll due to its maturity and salt stress at different types of water samples. Results showed that tap water produced the highest number of new fronds compared to fertilizer run-off and leachate sample. In conclusion, the concentration of phosphate that lead to eutrophication from different type of water sources and the impact of different type of water sources on the reproduction of new fronds and color of Lemna minor were obtained.